-

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you byt CORE

provided by University of Malaya Students Repository

ESTIMATION OF THE PRODUCT YIELD
AND COLLECTION EFFICIENCY OF
PERIPHERAL BLOOD STEM CELL HARVESTING
USING PERIPHERAL BLOOD CD34" CELLS
QUANTIFICATION

HABSAH BINTI AZIZ

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF BIOTECHNOLOGY

FACULTY OF SCIENCES
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

2010


https://core.ac.uk/display/268875322?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

UNIVERSITI MALAYA

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: HABSAH BINTI AZIZ (I.C/Passport No: 770324025994)
Registration/Matric No: SGF040020

Name of Degree: MASTER OF BIOTECHNOLOGY

Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis (“this Work”):

ESTIMATION OF THE PRODUCT YIELD AND COLLECTION EFFICIENCY OF
PERIPHERAL BLOOD STEM CELL HARVESTING USING PERIPHERAL BLOOD CD34"
CELLS QUANTIFICATION

Field of Study: MEDICAL BIOTECHNOLOGY

| do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

QD | am the sole author/writer of this Work;

2) This Work is original;

3 Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and
for permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or
reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently
and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work;

4) | do not have any actual knowledge nor do | ought reasonably to know that the
making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;
(5) | hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of

Malaya (“UM”), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that
any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited
without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained;

(6) | am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work | have infringed any
copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, | may be subject to legal action or any
other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate’s Signature Date

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness’s Signature Date

Name:

Designation:



ABSTRACT

Peripheral blood stem cells (PBSC) have been used for transplantation since the
early 1990s. CD34" has been used as a marker of hematopoietic stem cells to determine
the optimal timing for PBSC harvesting. However, a wide ranges of CD34+ cells cut-off
values from 8/ul to 66/ul have been used to initiate PBSC harvesting in autologous
patients. We performed here a study to determine the peripheral blood CD34" cells cut-
off value for the prediction of stem cell yield of >2 x10° CD34" cells/kg body weight
patients, to study the correlation between peripheral blood CD34" cells and stem cell
yield, to study the correlation between the day 1 post-apheresis and day 2 pre-apheresis
CD34+ count and to study the collection efficiency of the apheresis protocol used.

Forty eight patients with a total of 94 PBSC harvesting procedures were
analyzed. All apheresis were performed using a COBE Spectra "™ Apheresis System.
Pre and post apheresis peripheral blood CD34" cells as well as the harvested CD34" cell
count were analysed using FACSCalibur flow cytometer. The CD34+ harvesting cut-off
value was determined using the Receiver Operating Characteristic (ROC) curve analysis
and the correlation study was done using Pearson’s Correlation Analysis.

The cut-off value of > 27 cells/ul has been shown to predict a stem cell yield of
> 2 x10° CD34" cells/ kg body weight with a single apheresis with 95% sensitivity and
82.4% specificity. Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34" cell count correlated well with
the stem cell yields (r = 0.963 and p<0.001). The day 1 post-apheresis peripheral blood
CD34" cell count correlates well with day 2 pre-apheresis count (r = 0.895), and a value
of > 25 cells/ul and may be able to predict the day 2 stem cell yield of > 2 x10° CD34"
cells/ kg body weight. The median overall collection efficiency of the stem cell

harvesting protocol was 63.7%.



In conclusion, this study has shown that PB CD34+ count of > 27 cells/ul will
predict the stem cell yields of > 2 x10° CD34" cells/ kg body weight, and the apheresis
protocol used for peripheral blood stem cell harvesting has gave satisfactory collection

efficiency.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank to the Almighty for giving me the opportunity

to do this project and making it possible to complete this study.

My greatest gratitudes and appreciation goes to my wonderful and very
outstanding supervisors Assoc. Prof. Dr Junedah Sanusi, Assoc. Prof. Dr Leong Chooi
Fun and Pn Edah Mohd Ariff for their invaluable advice, guidance and assistance with

continuos support and encouragement that led to the completion of this study.

My special thanks goes to all staffs of Stem Cell Transplant Unit, UKM Medical
Centre especially to Mrs Mahfuzha, Ms Khin Moe Myint and Mrs Roslizawati for their

assistance throughout the project.

I would like to extend my deepest and warmest thanks to my beloved husband,
Mohd Zul Efendi Bin Hassan for his support, endless encouragement and sacrifice
whenever | needed him. | will always appreciate what he has done to me. To my son,
Muhammad Harith Zafran and my daughter, Nur Farzana Karmila for the love and

happiness you bring to my life.

Last but not least, thanks to all my family members especially to my mother and
brothers for their understanding and continuous support. Also thanks to all my friends

for your kindness.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents Page

Title i

Original Literary Work Declaration i

Abstract ii
Acknowledgement iv
Table of Contents vii
List of Figures viii
List of Tables X
List of Symbols and Abbreviations Xii
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
11 OBJECTIVE 3

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

21 STEMCELL 4
2.1.1 Introduction 4
2.1.2 Types of Stem Cell 5

2.2 HAEMATOPOIETIC STEM CELL TRANSPLANTATION 9

2.2.1 Introduction 9

2.2.2 Types of Haematopoietic Stem Cell Transplantation 9

i) Autologous HSCT 9

ii) Allogeneic HSCT 10

2.2.3 Sources of HSC 11

23  PERIPHERAL BLOOD STEM CELL 14

TRANSPLANTATION

2.3.1 Introduction 14

Vi



3.0

4.0

2.3.2

2.3.3

Peripheral Blood Stem Cell Mobilization
Peripheral Blood Stem Cell Harvesting
2.3.3.1 Introduction

2.3.3.2 Principle of PBSC Harvesting

24  CD34" CELLS

24.1

2.4.2

2.4.3

Introduction

CD34" Cells and Engraftment
Quantification of CD34 by Flow Cytometry
2.4.3.1 Introduction

2.4.3.2 Principle of Flow Cytometry

METHODOLOGY

3.1 PATIENTS

3.2 METHODS

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.25

PBSC Mobilisation

PBSC Harvesting
Sampling

CD34" Cells Enumeration

Acquisition of CD34" Cells by Flow Cytometer

3.3 Statistical Analysis

331

RESULTS

Data Analysis

4.1 PATIENT DEMOGRAPHY

4.2 PRE-APHERESIS BLOOD CELL COUNT AND

COLLECTION CHARACTERISTIC

43 CORRELATION STUDY

4.3.1

Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells and
Product Yield

14

16

16

17

20

20

21

22

22

23

25

25

26

27

28

29

32

32

34

36

37

37

Vii



4.3.2 Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells and 40
Second Day Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells

4.3.3 Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells and a1

Second Day Stem Cell Yield

4.4 RECEIVER OPERATING CHARACTERISTIC ANALYSIS 43

44  COLLECTION EFFICIENCY 48
5.0 DISCUSSION 49
6.0 CONCLUSION 55
BIBLIOGRAPHY 56
APPENDICES 62

viii



FIGURE

10

11(a-f)

12 (a)

12 (b)

12 (c)

12 (d)

13

14

LIST OF FIGURES

Characteristics of Embryonic Stem Cells (adopted from
Terese, 2006)

Hematopoietic and Stromal Cell Differentiation (adopted from
Terese, 2001)

Bone Marrow Harvest

Diagram of Disposable Set of the COBE Spectra Apheresis
System

The Diagram show the layers of Cells Distributed in the
Centrifuge of Cobe Spectra Apheresis System

The Cells Separation by Specific Gravity

Flow Cytometer; Becton Dickinson FACSCalibur
Components of Flow Cytometer

PBSC Harvesting Procedure

The Diagram Showing the Steps in CD34" Cells Staining

Example of Dot Plot Obtained After Acquisition by Flow
Cytometer

Correlation Analysis of Overall Pre-apheresis Peripheral
Blood CD34" Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 1, 2 and 3
PBSC Harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood
CD34" Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 1 PBSC
Harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 2 Harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 3 Harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood
CD34" Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood
CD34" Cells

Correlation Analysis of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood
CD34" Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Stem Cell Yield

PAGE

11

17

18

18
22
23
26

28

29-32

37

38

38

39

40

41



15(a)
15(b)
15(c)
15(d)

16
17

18

19 (a)

19(b)

19(c)

19(d)

20

21

22(a)

22(b)

22(c)

22(d)

ROC Curve of Overall Pre-Apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting

ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells
and Stem Cell Yield for Day 1 Harvesting

ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells
and Stem Cell Yield for Day 2 Harvesting

ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells
and Stem Cell Yield for Day 3 Harvesting

The Flow Cytometer Calibration Step
Example of Calibration Result
Example of Result After Acquisition

Correlation Analysis of Overall pre-apheresis peripheral blood
CD34" cells and stem cell yield for day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC
harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34"
cells and stem cell yield for day 1 PBSC harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34"
cells and stem cell yield for day 2 harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34"
cells and stem cell yield for day 3 harvesting

Correlation Analysis of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood
CD34" Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood
CD34" Cells

Correlation Result Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Stem Cell Yield

ROC Curve of Overall Pre-Apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting

ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells and
Stem Cell Yield for Day 1 Harvesting

ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells and
Stem Cell Yield for Day 2 Harvesting

ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34" Cells and
Stem Cell Yield for Day 3 Harvesting

43

45

46

47

68

68

70

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

87

90

92



TABLE

4(a)

4(b)

4(c)

4(d)

8(a)
8(b)

8(c)

8(d)

10

11(a)

11(b)

LIST OF TABLE

Characteristics of Patients
Apheresis Yield of CD34" Cell

Pre-Apheresis Blood Cell Count and Collection Characteristic
Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1,
2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting

Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1
PBSC Harvesting

Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 2
PBSC Harvesting

Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 3
PBSC Harvesting

Collection Efficiency and Contributing Variables
Raw data of patient
Collection Efficiency

Correlation Result of Overall pre-apheresis peripheral blood
CD34" cells and stem cell yield for day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC
harvesting

Correlation Result of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34"
cells and stem cell yield for day 1 PBSC harvesting

Correlation Result Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34" cells
and stem cell yield  for day 2 harvesting

Correlation Result of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34"
cells and stem cell yield for day 3 harvesting

Correlation Result of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells

Correlation Result Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34"
Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Stem Cell Yield

Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1,
2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting

Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1
PBSC Harvesting

PAGE
34
35
36
42

45

46

47

48

72-75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

84-87

88-89

Xi



11(c) Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 2 91-92
PBSC Harvesting

11(d) Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 3 93
PBSC Harvesting

Xii



LIST OF SYMBOL AND ABBREVIATION

% Percentage

ul Microlitre

7-AAD 7-Amino Actinomycin Dye

ACD-A Acid Citrate Dextose Solution A

AML Acute Myeloid Leukemia

BD Becton Dickinson

CD Cluster of Differentiation

CD 34 Surface Marker of Stem Cell

CE Collection Efficiency

CLL Chronic Lymphocytic Leukaemia

DLBCL Difuse Large B-Cell Lymphoma

DNA Deoxyribonucleic Acid

EDTA Ethylene Diamine Tetra Acetic Acid

FITC Fluorescein-5-1sothiocyanate

FSC Forward Scatter

G-CSF Granulocyte Colony Stimulating Factor
GM-CSF Granulocyte Macrophage Colony Stimulating Factor
GVHD Graft Versus Host Disease

HLA Human Leukocyte Antigen

HSC Hematopoietic Stem Cell

HSCT Haematopoietic Stem Cell Transplantation
ICM Inner Cell Mass

IL Interleukin

ILMS Integrated Laboratory Management System
ISHAGE International Society Of Hematotherapy & Graft Engineering
kg Kilogram

Xiii



L

ml

MM
MNC
NaCl
NHL
NK- cell
PBSC
PBSCT
PE
PerCP

r value
SCF
SPSS
SsC
TQproc
ucB
UKM

WBC

Litre

Mililitre

Multiple Myeloma

Mononuclear Cell

Sodium Chloride

Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma

Natural Killer Cells

Peripheral Blood Stem Cell

Peripheral Blood Stem Cell Transplantation
Phycoerythrin

Peridinin-Chlorophyll Protein Complex
Correlation Coefficient

Stem Cell Factor

Statistical Package For Social Science
Side Scatter

Total Quantity of Cells Processed
Umbilical Cord Blood

Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia

White Blood Cell

Xiv



