ESTIMATION OF THE PRODUCT YIELD AND COLLECTION EFFICIENCY OF PERIPHERAL BLOOD STEM CELL HARVESTING USING PERIPHERAL BLOOD CD34⁺ CELLS QUANTIFICATION

HABSAH BINTI AZIZ

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF BIOTECHNOLOGY

FACULTY OF SCIENCES UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

2010

UNIVERSITI MALAYA

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: HABSAH BINTI AZIZ

(I.C/Passport No: 770324025994)

Registration/Matric No: SGF040020

Name of Degree: MASTER OF BIOTECHNOLOGY

Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis ("this Work"):

ESTIMATION OF THE PRODUCT YIELD AND COLLECTION EFFICIENCY OF PERIPHERAL BLOOD STEM CELL HARVESTING USING PERIPHERAL BLOOD CD34⁺ CELLS QUANTIFICATION

Field of Study: MEDICAL BIOTECHNOLOGY

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

- (1) I am the sole author/writer of this Work;
- (2) This Work is original;
- (3) Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work;
- (4) I do not have any actual knowledge nor do I ought reasonably to know that the making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;
- (5) I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of Malaya ("UM"), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained;
- (6) I am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work I have infringed any copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, I may be subject to legal action or any other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate's Signature

Date

Date

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness's Signature

Name: Designation:

ABSTRACT

Peripheral blood stem cells (PBSC) have been used for transplantation since the early 1990s. CD34⁺ has been used as a marker of hematopoietic stem cells to determine the optimal timing for PBSC harvesting. However, a wide ranges of CD34+ cells cut-off values from 8/ul to 66/ul have been used to initiate PBSC harvesting in autologous patients. We performed here a study to determine the peripheral blood CD34⁺ cells cut-off value for the prediction of stem cell yield of $\geq 2 \times 10^6$ CD34⁺ cells/kg body weight patients, to study the correlation between peripheral blood CD34⁺ cells and stem cell yield, to study the correlation between the day 1 post-apheresis and day 2 pre-apheresis CD34+ count and to study the collection efficiency of the apheresis protocol used.

Forty eight patients with a total of 94 PBSC harvesting procedures were analyzed. All apheresis were performed using a COBE Spectra TM Apheresis System. Pre and post apheresis peripheral blood CD34⁺ cells as well as the harvested CD34⁺ cell count were analysed using FACSCalibur flow cytometer. The CD34+ harvesting cut-off value was determined using the Receiver Operating Characteristic (ROC) curve analysis and the correlation study was done using Pearson's Correlation Analysis.

The cut-off value of ≥ 27 cells/ul has been shown to predict a stem cell yield of $\ge 2 \times 10^6$ CD34⁺ cells/ kg body weight with a single apheresis with 95% sensitivity and 82.4% specificity. Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34⁺ cell count correlated well with the stem cell yields (r = 0.963 and p<0.001). The day 1 post-apheresis peripheral blood CD34⁺ cell count correlates well with day 2 pre-apheresis count (r = 0.895), and a value of ≥ 25 cells/ul and may be able to predict the day 2 stem cell yield of $\ge 2 \times 10^6$ CD34⁺ cells/ kg body weight. The median overall collection efficiency of the stem cell harvesting protocol was 63.7%.

In conclusion, this study has shown that PB CD34+ count of ≥ 27 cells/ul will predict the stem cell yields of $\ge 2 \times 10^6$ CD34⁺ cells/ kg body weight, and the apheresis protocol used for peripheral blood stem cell harvesting has gave satisfactory collection efficiency.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank to the Almighty for giving me the opportunity to do this project and making it possible to complete this study.

My greatest gratitudes and appreciation goes to my wonderful and very outstanding supervisors Assoc. Prof. Dr Junedah Sanusi, Assoc. Prof. Dr Leong Chooi Fun and Pn Edah Mohd Ariff for their invaluable advice, guidance and assistance with continuos support and encouragement that led to the completion of this study.

My special thanks goes to all staffs of Stem Cell Transplant Unit, UKM Medical Centre especially to Mrs Mahfuzha, Ms Khin Moe Myint and Mrs Roslizawati for their assistance throughout the project.

I would like to extend my deepest and warmest thanks to my beloved husband, Mohd Zul Efendi Bin Hassan for his support, endless encouragement and sacrifice whenever I needed him. I will always appreciate what he has done to me. To my son, Muhammad Harith Zafran and my daughter, Nur Farzana Karmila for the love and happiness you bring to my life.

Last but not least, thanks to all my family members especially to my mother and brothers for their understanding and continuous support. Also thanks to all my friends for your kindness.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Conte	ents		Page	
Title			i	
Origi	nal Lite	erary Work Declaration	ii	
Abstract			iii	
Acknowledgement			iv	
Table of Contents			vii	
List of Figures			viii	
List of Tables			Х	
List of Symbols and Abbreviations			xii	
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION	1	
	1.1	OBJECTIVE	3	
2.0	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	STEM CELL	4	
		2.1.1 Introduction	4	
		2.1.2 Types of Stem Cell	5	
	2.2	HAEMATOPOIETIC STEM CELL TRANSPLANTATION	9	
		2.2.1 Introduction	9	
		2.2.2 Types of Haematopoietic Stem Cell Transplantation	9	
		i) Autologous HSCT	9	
		ii) Allogeneic HSCT	10	
		2.2.3 Sources of HSC	11	
	2.3	PERIPHERAL BLOOD STEM CELL	14	
		TRANSPLANTATION		
		2.3.1 Introduction	14	

		2.3.2	Peripheral Blood Stem Cell Mobilization	14
		2.3.3	Peripheral Blood Stem Cell Harvesting	16
			2.3.3.1 Introduction	16
			2.3.3.2 Principle of PBSC Harvesting	17
	2.4	CD34 ⁺	CELLS	
		2.4.1	Introduction	20
		2.4.2	CD34 ⁺ Cells and Engraftment	20
		2.4.3	Quantification of CD34 by Flow Cytometry	21
			2.4.3.1 Introduction	22
			2.4.3.2 Principle of Flow Cytometry	22
3.0	MET	HODOL	JOGY	23
	3.1 PATIENTS			
	3.2	METH	IODS	25
		3.2.1	PBSC Mobilisation	25
		3.2.2	PBSC Harvesting	26
		3.2.3	Sampling	27
		3.2.4	CD34 ⁺ Cells Enumeration	28
		3.2.5	Acquisition of CD34 ⁺ Cells by Flow Cytometer	29
	3.3	Statisti	ical Analysis	32
		3.3.1	Data Analysis	32
4.0	RES	ULTS		
	4.1	PATIE	ENT DEMOGRAPHY	34
	4.2	PRE-A	PHERESIS BLOOD CELL COUNT AND	36
		COLL	ECTION CHARACTERISTIC	
	4.3	CORR	ELATION STUDY	37
		4.3.1	Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Product Yield	37

			4.3.2	Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and	40
				Second Day Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺	
				Cells	
			4.3.3	Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and	41
				Second Day Stem Cell Yield	
		4.4	RECI	EIVER OPERATING CHARACTERISTIC ANALYSIS	43
		4.4	COLI	LECTION EFFICIENCY	48
	5.0	DISCUSSION		49	
	6.0	CON	CLUSI	ON	55
BIBLIOGRAPHY 5			56		
APPENDICES			62		

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Characteristics of Embryonic Stem Cells (adopted from Terese, 2006)	6
2	Hematopoietic and Stromal Cell Differentiation (adopted from Terese, 2001)	8
3	Bone Marrow Harvest	11
4	Diagram of Disposable Set of the COBE Spectra Apheresis System	17
5	The Diagram show the layers of Cells Distributed in the Centrifuge of Cobe Spectra Apheresis System	18
6	The Cells Separation by Specific Gravity	18
7	Flow Cytometer; Becton Dickinson FACSCalibur	22
8	Components of Flow Cytometer	23
9	PBSC Harvesting Procedure	26
10	The Diagram Showing the Steps in CD34 ⁺ Cells Staining	28
11(a-f)	Example of Dot Plot Obtained After Acquisition by Flow Cytometer	29-32
12 (a)	Correlation Analysis of Overall Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting	37
12 (b)	Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 1 PBSC Harvesting	38
12 (c)	Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 2 Harvesting	38
12 (d)	Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield For Day 3 Harvesting	39
13	Correlation Analysis of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells	40
14	Correlation Analysis of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Stem Cell Yield	41

15(a)	ROC Curve of Overall Pre-Apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting	43
15(b)	ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 1 Harvesting	45
15(c)	ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 2 Harvesting	46
15(d)	ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 3 Harvesting	47
16	The Flow Cytometer Calibration Step	68
17	Example of Calibration Result	68
18	Example of Result After Acquisition	70
19 (a)	Correlation Analysis of Overall pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC harvesting	77
19(b)	Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 1 PBSC harvesting	78
19(c)	Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 2 harvesting	79
19(d)	Correlation Analysis of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 3 harvesting	80
20	Correlation Analysis of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells	81
21	Correlation Result Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Stem Cell Yield	82
22(a)	ROC Curve of Overall Pre-Apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting	83
22(b)	ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 1 Harvesting	87
22(c)	ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 2 Harvesting	90
22(d)	ROC Curve of Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells and Stem Cell Yield for Day 3 Harvesting	92

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE		PAGE
1	Characteristics of Patients	34
2	Apheresis Yield of CD34 ⁺ Cell	35
3	Pre-Apheresis Blood Cell Count and Collection Characteristic	36
4(a)	Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1,	42
	2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting	
4(b)	Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1 PBSC Harvesting	45
4(c)		
4(d)	Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 2 PBSC Harvesting	46
4(u)	Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 3 PBSC Harvesting	47 48 72-75
5	Collection Efficiency and Contributing Variables	48
6	Raw data of patient	72-75
7	Collection Efficiency	76
8(a)	Correlation Result of Overall pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC harvesting	77
8(b)	Correlation Result of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 1 PBSC harvesting	78
8(c)	Correlation Result Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 2 harvesting	79
8(d)	Correlation Result of Pre-apheresis peripheral blood CD34 ⁺ cells and stem cell yield for day 3 harvesting	80
9	Correlation Result of Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Pre-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells	81
10	Correlation Result Post-apheresis Peripheral Blood CD34 ⁺ Cells Day 1 and Day 2 Stem Cell Yield	82
11(a)	Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1, 2 and 3 PBSC Harvesting	84-87
11(b)	Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 1 PBSC Harvesting	88-89

- 11(c) Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 2 91-92 PBSC Harvesting
- 11(d) Criterion Values and Coordinates of the ROC Curve for Day 3 93 PBSC Harvesting

LIST OF SYMBOL AND ABBREVIATION

%	Percentage
μΙ	Microlitre
7-AAD	7-Amino Actinomycin Dye
ACD-A	Acid Citrate Dextose Solution A
AML	Acute Myeloid Leukemia
BD	Becton Dickinson
CD	Cluster of Differentiation
CD 34	Surface Marker of Stem Cell
CE	Collection Efficiency
CLL	Chronic Lymphocytic Leukaemia
DLBCL	Difuse Large B-Cell Lymphoma
DNA	Deoxyribonucleic Acid
EDTA	Ethylene Diamine Tetra Acetic Acid
FITC	Fluorescein-5-Isothiocyanate
FSC	Forward Scatter
G-CSF	Granulocyte Colony Stimulating Factor
GM-CSF	Granulocyte Macrophage Colony Stimulating Factor
GVHD	Graft Versus Host Disease
HLA	Human Leukocyte Antigen
HSC	Hematopoietic Stem Cell
HSCT	Haematopoietic Stem Cell Transplantation
ICM	Inner Cell Mass
IL	Interleukin
ILMS	Integrated Laboratory Management System
ISHAGE	International Society Of Hematotherapy & Graft Engineering
kg	Kilogram

L	Litre
ml	Mililitre
MM	Multiple Myeloma
MNC	Mononuclear Cell
NaCl	Sodium Chloride
NHL	Non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma
NK- cell	Natural Killer Cells
PBSC	Peripheral Blood Stem Cell
PBSCT	Peripheral Blood Stem Cell Transplantation
PE	Phycoerythrin
PerCP	Peridinin-Chlorophyll Protein Complex
r value	Correlation Coefficient
SCF	Stem Cell Factor
SPSS	Statistical Package For Social Science
SSC	Side Scatter
TQproc	Total Quantity of Cells Processed
UCB	Umbilical Cord Blood
UKM	Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia
WBC	White Blood Cell